
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



NINETIETH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 1157 

H. P. 1919 House of Representatives, April 16, 1941. 
Reported by Mr. Bragdon from Committee on Claims and laid on table 

to be printed under joint rules. 
HARVEY R. PEASE, Clerk. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED 
FORTY-ONE 

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims. 

Claims, appropriation in payment of. Resolved: That there be, and 
hereby is, appropriated, to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons 
hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting 
in the aggregate to the sum of $46,oor.o6, being the amounts recommended 
by the committee on claims. 

Town of Atkinson, for expenses incurred in the support of Frank 
\Vilson, a pauper $ 52.51 

City of Auburn, for expenses incurred in the support of Elmer 
L. Connick, a pauper 

Majorie Barry, R. N., of Bangor, for nursing service rendered 
Martha and Frank Buker, minor children of Robert Buker, 
a pauper 

City of Bangor, for support of state dependents 

The following is a list of said dependents and the amounts 
allowed to the city of Bangor for the support of each of said 

dependents : 

Lillian Carr 
\Villiam Conley 

556.96 
291.60 



2 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. II57 

William Cooper 
Edward S. Crowell 
Joseph Glidden 
Emile Johnson 
Russell J. Joslyn 
Fred L. Thomas, Jr. 

424.30 
l,II8.52 
1,489.65 

534-46 
78.68 

139.88 

Town of Bar Harbor, for board and care of Celina M. Labris, 
a state dependent 

Town of Baring, for hospital aid to Una Hanning, a pauper 

Town of Baring, for hospital aid to Baby Edna Allard 

Town of Beddington, for supplies furnished to Joseph E. Depuis 
and his wife ::'fora Depuis, paupers • 

Dr. R. W. Belknap, of Damariscotta, for services rendered to 
Lona Cray, wife of Christian Cray, a pauper 

Town of Berwick, for medical services and care rendered Cora 
Pike Scribner 

Town of Bingham, for expenses incurred m the support of a 

57.00 

132.00 

888.04 

paupcr 71~5 

Town of Bluehill, for burial expense for Walter T. Howard, a 
Spanish war veteran 118.52 

Town of Boothbay, for support of Phidle Peters, a pauper 223.20 

Town of Boothbay, for support of \i\Tilliam Price, a pauper 2,266.23 

Town of Brunswick, for expenses incurred in the support of 
·Walter B. Spencer, a pauper 74.19 

Town of Camden, for care and burial expense of Freel Blackston, 
a pauper 76.95 

Town of Castle Hill, for medical and hospital aid furnished to 
Mrs. Charles Farley, a pauper 71.75 

Caswell Plantation, for the support of Daniel Adams, wife, and 
three children, paupers 892.20 

Town of Caribou, for support of paupers 2,oo6.53 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. II57 

The following is a list of said paupers and the amounts al­
lowed to the town of Caribou for the support of each of said 
paupers: 

George Deschamps 
Joseph J. Dubay 
Mary Ouillet 
Clarence Scott 
Morris Saucier 
\Vallace Tracy 
Ozima Dionne 
Harry Estes 
Thadid Thibodeau 
:'.\lrs. Ozeb Lajoie 
Julia Corriveau 
Claude Fortin 
Laurence Madore 
Charles Babin 
Maude l\Iichaud 
.-\lice Violette 
Lizzie Violette 
Alex Carrow 
Leanar Bergain 
\Villie Derosier 
\\'alter Levine 

20.00 
21.00 

38.39 
13.72 
16.00 
9.60 
4.72 

178.32 
127.20 
32.24 
51.81 

l 16-40 

4-44 
328.56 
432.84 

26.56 
72.00 
62.80 

272.76 
3.60 

173.57 

Town of China, for the support of, and the medical attention 
to the family of :'.\L A. Campbell, paupers 

Town of Dexter, for money expended for board and care of 
Lawrence Dickey, a state ward 

Dr. Lindley Dobson, of Ashland, for an operation performed 
on Arthur Paradis, a pauper 

Town of Do,·er-Foxcroft, for relief furnished to Kennebec E. 

3 

628.14 

738.00 

50.00 

SeYerance and family, paupers 1,967.20 

Town of Dresden, for support of Wilmer and Arthur Bixby, 
sons of Fred E. Bixby, paupers 34.92 

Town of Dyer Brook, for expenses incurred in the support of 
Charles H. Robbins, a pauper 301.17 

Eastern Maine General Hospital of Bangor, for services ren-
dered to paupers 1,730.31 



4 LEGISLATIVE DO,~'UMENT No. 1157 

The following is a list of the paupers and the amounts allowed 
to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for services to each of 
said paupers : 

Blanche L. Thompson 
James E. Murphy 
Paul C. Jones 
Frank Hokala 
Linwood E. Brown 
John E. Hennigan 
Henry Cooper 
Joseph Murcej 
Harriet B. Ramsdell 
Ray H. Snell 
Joseph F. Rollo 
Gerald Morgan 
Clyde M. Midkiff 
George Seh,arick 
John Tretak 
John W. McCann 
Archie C. Md ntire 
Herman J. Mullen 
Arthur H. Miller 
John Glidden 
George A. Daigle 
Gwendolyn Carter 
Edward Lahti 
Gertrude M. White 
Edward A. Cyr 
Hilda E. Jacobs 
Irving M. Hanson 
Mrs. Louise B. Thomas 
Lena A. Michaud 
Charlie Marks 
Augustine A. Wormwood 
Wendall T. Richardson 
Marion E. Mutanen 

75.00 
5.25 

13.87 
17.12 
5.o6 

20.06 
46.32 
74.03 
76.58 
41.92 
37.68 
8.81 

78.57 
8.14 
4.31 

17.25 
12.93 
53.38 

162.80 

5-2 5 
7.73 
6.37 

64.15 
55.87 

260.08 

57.70 
216.26 
108.69 
28.75 
17.75 
74.55 
37.12 
3o.94 

Town of Easton, for burial expenses of Walter Parks, a pauper 

City of Eastport, for support of Charles B. Brown, a pauper 

Town of Etna, for hospital expenses incurred by Joseph M. 
Bodfish, a world war veteran 

75.00 

4-1-,75 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. n57 

Town of Fairfield, for support of Treffie Frappier, a pauper 

Town of Fairfield, for support of Harry Jones, a pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for the support of Thomas Dorsey, a 
pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for expenses incurred in the support of a 
pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for burial expenses of Mrs. Francis G. 
Donaghy, widow of a Civil war veteran 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for medical and hospital aid to Leo 
Dube, a pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for supplies furnished Isaac Dube, a 
pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for supplies furnished to Harold Dube, 
a pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for supplies furnished to Harold Dube, 
a pauper 

Town of Fort Fairfield, for funeral expense of son of Herbert 
Schwartz, a pauper 

City of Gardiner, for support of Walter B. Everard and family, 
paupers 

Town of Gouldsboro, for the expense incurred in the support of 
Arthur \\'entworth and Chester Wentworth, paupers 

Graves Furniture Company of Presque Isle, for burial expenses 
of \Villiam Ambrose, a pauper 

Town of Greenville, for support of Doris Magee and family, 

paupers 

Town of Greenville, for support of Doris Magee and children, 

paupers 

Town of Greenville, for services rendered to paupers 

Thomas Gray Harvey, M. D. of Mars Hill for services rendered 
to Irene Gaudette 

Town of Hiram, for aid furnished to Howard Cook, a pauper 

Town of Hodgdon, for hospital and medical care of paupers 

5 

54.75 

30.00 

21.70 

198.ro 

I00.00 

6o.25 

28.00 

39.00 

I00.00 

862.85 

224.93 

139.or 

r,928.86 

175.00 

52.00 

28.04 

197.00 



6 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. u57 

The following is a list of said paupers and the amounts allowed 
to the town of Hodgdon for the care of said paupers: 
Walter Scott 
Laura Atkinson 
Frank Vail 
Robert Tower 

!2.00 

81.00 

59.00 
45.00 

The Houlton Furniture Company, of Houlton, for burial ex­
penses of Leonard \,Veir, a pauper 

Town of Houlton, for the support of Goldie and Philip Clarke, 
paupers 

Town of Houlton, for the support of John A. Armstrong, a 
pauper 

Town of Houlton, for the support of Irvin E. Cameron, a pauper 

Town of Hudson, for supplies furnished Henry Harper and 
family, paupers 

Jackman Plantation, for the support of Ella Canders, a pauper 

Town of Jay, for pauper supplies furnished to Edward Amburg, 
his wife and family 

Town of Jay, for pauper supplies furnished Delbert Cook 

Town of Jay, for supplies furnished to Edward C. Courteau, 
his wife ancl family, paupers 

1\Irs. Michael Kane, of Bangor, for balance of burial expense 
of paupers 

Town of Kingfield, for the support furnished the following pau­
pers, Stephen Skillings ancl Charles Cameron 

Lincoln County Memorial Hospital, of Damariscotta, for care of 
Lona Cary, wife of Christian Cary, a pauper 

Town of Littleton, for the support of Joseph E. MacDonald and 
family, paupers 

Town of Littleton, for expenses incurred in the support of Louise 
E. Logan, a pauper 

Town of Lubec, for medical furnished Maynalcl Denbow, a 
pauper 

Town of Lubec, for expenses incurred by Simeon Townsend, a 
pauper 

216.00 

132.12 

363.20 

2 I I.2j 

1,71341 

85.00 

6o.oo 

900.00 

25.00 

128.41 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1157 

Town of Lubec, for support of Ruperta :\Iarston, a pauper 

Town of Lubec, for support of Nelson Townsend, a pauper 

Town of Lubec, for expenses incurred by John Michaud, a 
pauper 

Town of Lubec, for support of Bessie :\Ialloch Ey, a pauper 

G,vendolyn MacPherson, of Bangor, for nursing services ren­
dered Martha and Frank Buker, minor children of Robert 
Buker, a pauper 

Town of Madawaska. for the support of Bartelemie Daigle, a 
pauper 

Maine General Hospital of Portland, for hospital aid furnished 
\Villiam R. Senders, a pauper 

l\Iars Hill Hospital of }.Iars Hill, for senices and care furnished 
paupers 

The following is a list of the paupers and the amounts allowed 
to said hospital for the care furnished each of said paupers: 

Henry A. Kinney 35.00 
Arnold Briggs 28.00 
\Villiam Chambers 252.25 
Irene Gaudette 29.50 
Gloria l\Iay Fogg 48.00 
Harriet Fogg 30.00 
Christine McPherson 70.50 
lZef na Dearborn 72.00 

Town of Mattawamkeag, for supplies furnished Samuel B. l\Ior­
rison. a pauper 

l\Iarcotte Home. of Lewiston, for board and care of Zedore 
Martin, pauper 

1\Iayo Memorial Hospital. of Donr-Foxcroft, for hospital at­
tendance of Patricia Rideout and Gardner Hall, paupers 

Town of :\Ierrill. for hospital aid furnished George H. Graham, 
a pauper 

Town of Merrill, for support and supplies furnished paupers 

7 

223.II 

255-44 

19.96 

r,559.58 

38.00 

800.00 

779.22 

113.50 

135.50 

538.66 



8 LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. 1157 

The following is a list of said paupers and the amounts al­
lowed to the town of Merrill for the support of each of said 
paupers: 

Nelson P. Hall 
Thomas Follis 
Kenneth Kennedy 
Hartwell E. Hersey 
William J. Boyle 

47.50 
57.13 

289.13 
82.59 
62.31 

Milliken Memorial Hospital, of Island Falls, for services ren­
dered paupers 

The following is a list of paupers and the amounts allowed 
to Milliken Memorial Hospital for services rendered to said 
paupers: 

Mrs. Ray Arbo 
Master Donald Campbell 
Francis Peavey 
Mrs. Melvin Mayo 
Mrs. Melvin Mayo 

37.50 
35.00 
9.50 

38.50 
42.50 

Town of Millinocket, for expenses incurred in the support of 
Charles Roy and family 

Town of Newcastle, for burial expense of Mrs. Annie Olive 
Hunton, widow of a veteran 

Town of Norridgewock, for support of Margie L. Gilman, a 
pauper 

Town of Oakland, for expenses incurred in case of Rosie May 
Robinson, a pauper 

City of Old Town, for support of Anthony White, a pauper 

Town of Orland, for support of Harry R. Bates, a pauper 

Town of Paris, for relief in the case of Charles H. Coffren, a 
world war veteran 

Town of Parkman, for support of Charles Perrigo, a pauper 

Town of Patten, for support of Sterling R. Davis, a pauper 

City of Portland, for support of paupers 

The following is a list of said paupers and the amounts allowed 
to the city of Portland for the support of each of said paupers: 

163.00 

168.90 

926.37 

186.29 

2o8.02 

337.50 

5,733.08 



LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENT No. u57 

Edwin F. Darling, Sr. 
Lewis Heath, minor son of William Heath 
Anele Russo, and family 
Donald Edward Duran, minor son of Grace Duran 

Smith 
Grace R. Mc Vane, and her children 
Mary Jean Johnson 
Robert C. Lundy, and children 
James A. Brown, and family 
Alpheus E. Darling, and family 
Harland E. Curit, and family 
Germaine R. Gallant, and daughter 
Evelyn E. Call 

I04.04 
300.00 

1,273.03 

435.58 
319-46 
120.29 
68.73 

l,164.27 
616.67 
491.71 
506.57 
332-73 

City of Presque Isle, for medical and hospital aid to Mrs. 
Charles McCormick, a pauper 

Presque Isle General Hospital, of Presque Isle, for treatment 
of dependent persons and emergency cases, paupers 

Town of Richmond, for support of Herman E. Easler, a pauper 

Town of Richmond, for the support of John F. Bixby, a pauper 

Town of Rumford, for medical aid furnished Joseph and Clara 
Glidden, paupers 

W. A. Sampson, Augusta, for supplies furnished Thomas Ashy, 
and family, paupers 

Archie Sanborn, Gree1wille, for supplies furnished to Marie 
Guerette, a pauper 

Town of Swan's Island, for expenses incurred for Mrs. \Vallace 
Lunt, a pauper 

Town of Trescott, for burial expenses of Aaron Mooers, a pauper 

Town of Veazie, for burial expenses of Daisy E. Russell, a 
pauper 

Town of Windham. for board and care of Sawyer children, 
paupers 

Town of Winterport, for support of J\faurice Stillman and 
family, paupers 

Town of Woodland, for expenses incurred by \Valter \Vood, a 
pauper 

9 

274.80 

r,o65.90 

2I0.50 

I0.50 

24.34 

r6.oo 

67.75 

100.00 

I00.00 

285.80 



STATEMENT OF FACTS 

This resolve calls for the paymr:nt of supplies, medical and hospital 
treatment of persons having no known settlement in the state. 




